## GRANT AMENDMENT – NUMBER 1 GRANT CA0652B9D060801 Supportive Housing Program

## 31195

This Amendment is made by and between the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the City of Long Beach (the Grantee), whose business address is 2525 Grand Avenue, Long Beach, CA 90815 and whose Tax ID number is for Grant Number **CA0652B9D060801.** The Project is Transitional Housing and is located in Long Beach, CA.

## RECITALS

- 1. HUD and the Grantee entered into SHP Grant Agreement CA0652B9D060801 on June 6, 2009 (the Grant Agreement). The Sponsor for the project was the Gay and Lesbian Adolescent Social Services (GLASS).
- 2. Under the terms of the grant, the grantee received \$367,278.00 to be used to carry out the project.
- 3. The grant term was for one year beginning February, 1, 2009 and ending January 31, 2010.
- 4. The sponsor, GLASS, has declared bankruptcy and closed down all functions.
- 5. The City proposes to continue to provide transitional housing and services through Mental Health America of Los Angeles.
- 6. The site will change from a single site location to scattered sites.
- 7. On September 4, 2009, the Grantee requested that the grant be amended to (1) change the sponsor and (2) change the site for the project. The request also incorporates a revised budget that will better address the actual expenses of the new sponsor.
- 8. The project that is funded by grant CA0652B9D060801 will continue to provide the same number of services to the same number of clients.
- 9. HUD has reviewed the initial application and the proposed change and has determined that, with the change, the application ranking would have been high enough to be competitively selected in the year the application was initially selected.
- 10. The need for this project and the need for assistance to homeless persons continues within the jurisdiction where the project is located.
- 11. HUD has reviewed the project and has determined that it should be continued.

The Grant Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. The sponsor is changed to Mental Health America of Los Angeles, whose address is 100 W. Broadway Street, Suite 5010, Long Beach, CA 90802.
- 2. The location will be scattered sites.
- 3. The revised and approved budget as reflected on Attachment A is incorporated into this agreement.
- 4. This Amendment to the Grant Agreement constitutes the complete concurrence of the parties as to the amendment of the Grant Agreement and will become effective on the date HUD signs the agreement.
- 5. The remaining terms of the Grant Agreement remain in full force and effect.

The parties, on the dates set forth below their respective signatures, hereby execute this Amendment to Grant Agreement, as follows:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Department of Housing and Urban Development By: The Secretary By: (Signature) Director, Los Angeles Office of Community Planning and Development (Title) (Date) **GRANTEE** EXECUTED PURSUANT Assistant City Manager TO SECTION 301 OF By: THE CITY CHARTER. (uthorized signatory) wes (Type in name of authorized signatory) (Date)

APPROVED AS TO FORM **ROBERT E** City Atto By. [INDA T DEPUTY

50 8/11:10

## Attachment A AMENDED BUDGET LINE ITEMS

Original Budget	New Budget
39,761.00	158,489.00
217,350.00	160,472.00
92,750.00	30,900.00
349,861.00	349,861.00
17,417.00	17,417.00
367,278.00	367,278.00
	39,761.00 217,350.00 92,750.00 349,861.00 17,417.00